

## BOISE COUNTY

## RESOLUTION #2008-07

## A BOISE COUNTY RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BOISE COUNTY TREASURER TO CANCEL TAXES UNDER \$1.00

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to Idaho Code 63-1302, the Board of County Commissioners have authority to cancel property taxes; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Idaho Code 63-1303, the County Treasurer has been granted full authority to make adjustments so ordered by the Board of County Commissioners.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Commissioners of Boise County, that the Boise County Treasurer is authorized to cancel all property taxes with a balance owing of less than one dollar (\$1.00).

**APPROVED AND ADOPTED** by the Boise County Board of Commissioners in open session on the 19<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2007; with an effective date of passage.

## **BOISE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS**

FRED H. LAWSON, Chairman

W. ZIMMER, Commissioner

TERRY C. DAY, Commissioner

Attest:

Constance Swearingen, Boise County